

No. _____

-----◆-----

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

-----◆-----

Carlos Cornwell

Petitioner,

v.

State of Tennessee

Respondent

-----◆-----

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Tennessee, Eastern Division at Knoxville**

-----◆-----

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

-----◆-----

STEPHEN ROSS JOHNSON, ESQ.
RITCHIE, DILLARD, DAVIES & JOHNSON, P.C.
606 West Main Street, Suite 300
Knoxville, TN 37901-1126
Telephone: (865) 637-0661
Facsimile: (865) 524-4623
Web: www.rddjlaw.com
E-mail: johnson@rddjlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
A. IN A CASE WHOLLY DEPENDENT ON FORENSIC EVIDENCE, DID THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE DEPART FROM <i>HINTON V. ALABAMA</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014), AND <i>STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984), BY ANALYZING IN ISOLATION EACH OF TRIAL COUNSEL'S ERRORS IN EFFECTIVELY INVESTIGATING, CHALLENGING, AND PRESENTING EXPERT TESTIMONY	18
B. THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE MISAPPLIED <i>BRACY V. GRAMLEY</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997), AND DEPARTED FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT ON STRUCTURAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR BY HOLDING THAT STRUCTURAL ERROR EXISTS WITH JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AND BIAS ONLY WHEN THERE IS PROOF OF ACTUAL BIAS AGAINST THE DEFENDANT	24
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX	
Order, <i>Cornwell v. State</i> , No. E2016-00236-SC-R11-PC, 2018 Tenn. LEXIS 214 (Tenn. Apr. 18, 2018) (order denying review by Tenn. Supreme Court)	3
<i>Cornwell v. State</i> , No. E2016-00236-CCA-R3-PC, 2017 WL 5957667, 2017 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 994 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 1, 2017) (post-conviction appeal)	4

Order, *State v. Cornwell*, No. E2011-00248-SC-R11-CD, 2013 Tenn. LEXIS 246
(Tenn. Mar. 5, 2013) (order denying review by Tenn. Supreme Court) 28

State v. Cornwell, No. E2011-00248-CCA-R3-CD, 2012 WL 5304149, 2012 Tenn.
Crim. App. LEXIS 868 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 25, 2012) (direct appeal) 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	27
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 800 N.E.2d 267 (Mass. 2003)	21
<i>Cornwell v. State</i> , No. E2016-00236-SC-R11-PC, 2018 Tenn. LEXIS 214 (Tenn. Apr. 18, 2018)	1
<i>Cornwell v. State</i> , No. E2016-00236-CCA-R3-PC, 2017 WL 5957667, 2017 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 994 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 1, 2017) ...	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Driscoll v. Delo</i> , 71 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Echavarria v. Filson</i> , 896 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	30, 31
<i>Fowler v. State</i> , No. E2013-01554-CCA-R3-PC, 2014 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 696 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 9, 2014)	31
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Hill v. State</i> , No. E2013-00407-CCA-R3-PC, 2013 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 892 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 16, 2013)	32
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	i, ii, 19, 20, 24
<i>Hooper v. Mullin</i> , 314 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	25, 27
<i>Irick v. State</i> , No. E2012-01326-CCA-R3-PD, 2013 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 240 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 18, 2013)	32
<i>Jordan v. Massachusetts</i> , 225 U.S. 167 (1912)	25

<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011)	22
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	19
<i>People v. Jacobazzi</i> , 966 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009)	22
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	25
<i>Richey v. Bradshaw</i> , 498 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 58 (2002)	27, 28
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 905 (2017)	29, 31
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 368 P.3d 729 (Nev. 2016)	29
<i>Rivas v. Fletcher</i> , 780 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	19
<i>Rosa v. State</i> , No. E2013-00356-CCA-R3-ECN, 2013 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 915 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 21, 2013)	32
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , No. E2011-00248-SC-R11-CD, 2013 Tenn. LEXIS 246 (Tenn. 2013)	1
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , No. E2011-00248-CCA-R3-CD, 2012 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 868 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 25, 2012)	1, 9
<i>State v. Leath</i> , 461 S.W.3d 73 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2013)	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Summerlin v. Shriro</i> , 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 267 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001)	27, 28
<i>Thomas v. Clements</i> , 789 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	27
<i>United States v. Baumgartner</i> , 581 Fed. App'x. 522 (6th Cir. 2014)	13

<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	26, 34
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016)	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	25, 34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nat'l Comm'n on Forensic Science, <i>Presentation of Expert Testimony Policy Recommendations</i> (2014).....	22
